

No. 20-1013

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Quintez Talley,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Pushkalai Pillai, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:18-cv-01060, Judge Cynthia R. Eddy

**BRIEF OF GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE COURTS IMMERSION
CLINIC AS COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT QUINTEZ TALLEY**

Alyssa Greenstein
Tae Min Kim
Andrea M. Ojeda
Student Counsel

Natasha R. Khan
D.C. Bar No. 1781087
Brian Wolfman
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6746

Counsel for Amicus

December 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Role of Amicus.....	2
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	2
Related Cases and Proceedings.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Legal background	5
II. Factual background	8
III. Procedural history.....	9
IV. Other relevant action— <i>Talley v. DOC</i>	11
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	15
I. The district court’s dismissal in <i>Pillai</i> is not a strike under Section 1915(g).....	15
A. The district court’s dismissal of Talley’s assault-and-battery claim as barred by sovereign immunity is not a strike.	16
B. The district court’s dismissal of Talley’s medical- malpractice claim for failure to file a certificate of merit is not a strike.....	19
C. Talley’s voluntary dismissal of his state-law excessive-force claim is not a strike.	23
II. The district court’s dismissal in <i>Talley v. DOC</i> does not count as a strike.	26
III. Talley has shown that he was in imminent physical danger.	31
A. Talley alleged imminent danger at the time this appeal was filed.....	32

B. This Court should not adopt an atextual nexus requirement.....33

C. Talley’s imminent-danger motion survives any nexus requirement because it alleges harms related to the claims in his complaint.....34

Conclusion.....36

Certificate of Compliance

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	34
<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948).....	5
<i>Andrews v. Cervantes</i> , 493 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32, 35
<i>Andrews v. Persley</i> , 669 F. App'x 529 (11th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 16, 17, 19, 28, 30, 32
<i>Berger v. Hahnemann Univ. Hosp.</i> , 2017 WL 5570340 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2017)	22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 151 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Brown v. Wolf</i> , 705 F. App'x 63 (3d Cir. 2017)	31-32, 33
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 577 U.S. 82 (2016).....	34
<i>Butler v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 492 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30

Byrd v. Shannon,
 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013)7, 15, 28, 30

Castillo-Alvarez v. Krukow,
 768 F.3d 1219 (8th Cir. 2014).....17

Chamberlain v. Giampapa,
 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)20

Chambers v. Nasco,
 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....30

Coleman v. Tollefson,
 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....7, 8, 16

Coleman v. United States,
 803 F. App'x 209 (10th Cir. 2020)22

Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016).....30

Daker v. Head,
 730 F. App'x 765 (11th Cir. 2018)23

Daker v. Keaton,
 787 F. App'x 630 (11th Cir. 2019)23

Deutsch v. United States,
 67 F.3d 1080 (3d Cir. 1995)5

Dooley v. Wetzel,
 957 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2020)7

Garrett v. Murphy,
 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021)18

Gary v. Pa. Hum. Rels. Comm’n,
 497 F. App'x 223 (3d Cir. 2012)18

Hall v. United States,
 44 F.4th 218 (4th Cir. 2022).....33, 34

Harris v. Harris,
 935 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....17

Harris v. Mangum,
 863 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017).....30, 31

Jacobs v. Bayha,
 2009 WL 1790506 (W.D. Pa. June 23, 2009).....30

Liggon-Redding v. Est. of Sugarman,
 659 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2011)21

Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,
 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)..... 3, 6, 14, 24, 25, 26, 34

Mala v. Crown Bay Marina, Inc.,
 704 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)26

Millhouse v. Heath,
 866 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)7

Millhouse v. Sage,
 639 F. App'x 792 (3d Cir. 2016)18

Morrison v. Walker,
 704 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2017)19

Newkirk v. Kiser,
 812 F. App'x 159 (4th Cir. 2020)33, 35

Nichols v. United States,
 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....24

Nuveen Mun. Tr. ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.,
692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012)14, 21, 22

Pettus v. Morgenthau,
554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009)33

Pointer v. Wilkinson,
502 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2007)24

Powells v. Minnehaha Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t,
198 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1999)27

Regassa v. Brininger,
2021 WL 4738820 (3d Cir. Oct. 12, 2021)10

Roudabush v. Bitener,
722 F. App’x 258 (3d Cir. 2018)17

Schmigel v. Uchal,
800 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2015)21, 22

Shorter v. United States,
12 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2021)20

Stackhouse v. Mazurkiewicz,
951 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1991)26

Talley v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 2:18-cv-5087, amended compl. (filed E.D. Pa. June 20,
2023)4, 11, 13, 14, 26

Talley v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
2019 WL 6050744 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2019)4

Talley v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 20-1278 (3d Cir. argued Mar. 20, 2023)3

Talley v. Pillai,
 2019 WL 6701346 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2019).....3, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17

Talley v. Wetzel,
 15 F.4th 275 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 7, 8, 9, 16, 24, 25, 27

Taylor v. First Med. Mgmt.,
 508 F. App’x 488 (6th Cir. 2012)24, 26

Tiedemann v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints,
 631 F. App’x 629 (10th Cir. 2015)23

Tolbert v. Stevenson,
 635 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2011).....14, 23

United States v. Mottaz,
 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....18

Vandiver v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.,
 727 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013).....33

Warner v. Pennsylvania,
 569 F. App’x 70 (3d Cir. 2014)20

Washington v. Gilmore,
 825 F. App’x 58 (3d Cir. 2020)28

Statutes and rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)16, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)7, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)
 1, 2, 4, 6, 16, 20, 27, 31, 33

28 U.S.C § 1915A(a).....25

28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b).....5, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1).....7

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i)7

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9, 11

Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209 1-5, 27 Stat. 2525

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 854121

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:53A-26 *et seq.*20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).....25

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1042.3 10, 13, 19-20, 20, 21

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1042.322

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1042.7(a)10

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1042.7(a)(4)10

Other authority

16AA Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 3970.1 (5th ed. 2019)17
